

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Team 24
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS INTENDED FOR 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A)
 TO USE A CIVIL STANDARD OF NEGLIGENCE 10

 A. The Plain Language of 33 U.S.C. § 1319 Indicates Civil Negligence is
 the Correct Standard 10

 B. 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) is a Public Welfare Statute and Due Process
 is Satisfied Even If There is No Element of Mens Rea 14

 C. The Court Should Harmonize the Split in the Circuit Courts to
 Conform with the Civil Negligence Standard Intended by Congress..... 18

 II. UNDER THE WITNESS-TAMPERING STATUTE, 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3),
 MILLSTONE CORRUPTLY PERSUADED REYNOLDS WHEN HE ENCOURAGED
 REYNOLDS TO INVOKE HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT 24

 A. The Phrase “Corruptly Persuades” is Defined as Motivated by an
 Improper Purpose. 25

 1. Legislative History and Statutory Construction Indicates that the
 Meaning of “Corruptly Persuades” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512 and 18
 U.S.C. §1503 is Analogous 26

 2. As § 1503 is analogous to § 1512, the Motivated by an Improper
 Purpose Standard of “Corruptly Persuades” in § 1503 Case Law
 Must be Extended to § 1512..... 28

3. <i>Arthur Andersen</i> Does Not Alter the Definition of “Corruptly Persuades” in § 1512	32
B. An Individual’s Actions may Corruptly Persuade a Witness to Plead the Fifth	34
C. The Intent of the Person Persuading Another to Plead the Fifth Ultimately Decides Whether the Action was Motivated by an Improper Purpose	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arthur Andersen L.L.P v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	32, 33
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	10, 26
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 329 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1964)	35, 36
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2225 (2011)	12
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 1102 (2000)	23
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 310 F.2d 305 (5th Cir. 1962)	28
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 166 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 1948)	28, 29
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Ahmad</i> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	15
<i>United States v. Cintolo</i> , 818 F.2d 980 (1st Cir. 1987)	28, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Cioffi</i> , 493 F.2d 1111 (2d Cir. 1974)	28, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 126 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1997)	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Fasolino</i> , 586 F.2d 939 (2d Cir. 1978)	28, 29

<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	15
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>United States v. Int'l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	15, 16
<i>United States v. King</i> , 762 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1985)	27
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Plesha</i> , 352 U.S. 202 (1952)	26
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> , 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST.amend. V	9, 24
---------------------------	-------

U.S. Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1503 (1980)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) (1988)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2006)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)	1
33 U.S.C § 1311(a) (1995)	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (2006)	passim

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)(D)..... 12

Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982,
Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982) 27

Congressional Record

134 CONG. REC. S17360 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988) 27, 28, 31

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2007)..... 11

Joseph J. Lisa, *Negligence Based Environmental Crimes: Failing to
Exercise Due Care Can be Criminal*
18 VILL. ENV’T’L L.J. 1 (2007) 24

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2008) 26

Tina M. Riley, *Tampering with Witness Tampering: Resolving the
Quandary Surrounding 18 U.S.C. § 1503, 1512,*
77 WASH. U. L.Q. 249, 265-66 (1999) 28
